

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE: LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

MDL No. 2262

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Case No. 12-CV-1025 (NRB)**

**Master File No. 1:11-md-2262-NRB
ECF Case**

**BONDHOLDER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
SETTLEMENTS WITH MUFG BANK, LTD., CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG,
AND THE NORINCHUKIN BANK, AND OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. Procedural History..... 2

B. Notice To The Subsequent Settlement Classes..... 2

III. THE SUBSEQUENT SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED..... 3

A. The Standard For Final Approval..... 3

B. The Subsequent Settlements Are Presumed To Be Fair. 3

C. The Subsequent Settlements Are Substantively Fair. 4

**1. The Stage of the Proceedings, the Risks of Establishing Liability
 and Damages, the Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial,
 and the Reasonableness of the Subsequent Bondholder Settlements in Light
 of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation 4**

2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 5

3. The Reaction of the Class to the Subsequent Bondholder Settlements..... 5

4. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 6

**IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SUBSEQUENT SETTLEMENT CLASSES
 AND CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT
 CLASS COUNSEL 7**

A. The Settlement Classes 7

B. Bondholder Settlement Class Counsel 9

**V. THE ADDITIONAL NOTICE PLAN COMPORTED WITH RULE 23 AND DUE
 PROCESS AND WAS DULY IMPLEMENTED. 9**

VI. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED. 11

VII. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-230, 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011)	3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ 8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	6
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 12
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13MD2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	11
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 12
<i>In re Graña y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2:17-cv-01105-LDH-ST, 2021 WL 4173170 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021).....	9
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F.Supp.3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5, 7
<i>In re Paine Webber Pshps Litig.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10 CV 3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS) (AKT), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Secs. Litig.</i> , 05-md-1695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Cases (con't)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2012).....	5
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 00214 CM, 2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)	9
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Market Fund, et al. v. Lloyds Banking Group PLC, et al.</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Weigner v. The City of New York</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2102(c)	1
---------------------------	---

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	9, 10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)(B)	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	3, 11

Treatises

4 Conte and Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (4 th ed. 2002).....	6
